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(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in 

the affirmative, what are those decisions   and   
recommendations;   and 

(d) whether they have been accepted by 
Government? 

THE MINISTER FOR PLANNING AND 
IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI 
GULZARILAL NANDA): (a) The Joint 
Consultative Board of Industry and Labour, at 
the last meeting held on February 4-5, 1954, 
discussed (i) the organisation and functions of 
the Board; (ii) the progress of work on the 
setting up of a National Productivity Centre 
and the future programme of productivity 
studies; and (iii) difficulties arising out of the 
implementation of Section 33 of the Industrial 
Disputes Act, 1947. 

(b) Yes, in respect of the functions and 
organisation of the Board. 

(c) It was decided that the Board should 
be reconstituted as a non-official bi-partite 
body, with representatives of labour and 
Industry on a purely voluntary basis for the 
purpose of promoting harmonious industrial 
relations to strengthen the economy of the 
country. 

(d) Yes, Sir. 

HOUSES FOR MIDDLE CLASS PEOPLE 

*374. SHRI V. S. SARWATE: Will the 
Minister for WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have re 
served any area in Delhi for allotment 
of sites— 

(i) to their middle class and subordinate  
employees,  and 

(ii) to  other  middle  class  people of Delhi, 
for construction of houses; 

(b) if so, which is the area so reserved 
and what are the conditions of such 
allotments; 

(c) whether Government have made any 
provision  for the  grant of loans 

to their employees  for construction of 
houses; and 

(d) if the answer to part (c.) above be in 
the affirmative, what are the conditions for 
the grant of such loans? 

THE MINISTER FOR WORKS, HOUSING 
AND SUPPLY (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a) 
No, Sir. But plots of moderate sizes are sold 
by auction from time to time which suit the 
pocket of middle class groups in Government 
employ or outside. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) No, Sir. 

(d) Does not arise. 

U.S. MILITARY AID TO PAKISTAN 

*375. SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether 
Government have any information regarding 
the quantum and terms of military aid to be 
given to Pakistan by the United States of 
America? 

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY 
TO THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI 
LAKSHMI MENON):   NO, Sir. 

SOAP MANUFACTURING   FOREIGN  FIRMS 

*376. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the 
Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state: 

(a) the number of foreign firms 
manufacturing soap in India; and 

(b) what is their capital investment? 

THE MINISTER FOR COMMERCE (SHRI 
D. P. KARMARKAR): (a) It is understood that 
three firms with foreign capital investment 
are engaged in the production of soap in 
India. It is possible there are some foreign 
firms who get their requirements 
manufactured by Indian-owned factories. 

(b) Reported to be at about Rs. 21 • 5 
millions. 


